
LOCAL LAW NO. 2-1984 
CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY 

 
A LOCAL LAW PROVIDING THAT THE COUNTY OF CHAUTAUQUA WILL NOT 

ENFORCE THE NEW YORK STATE UNIFORM FIRE PREVENTION AND BUILDING 
CODE IN CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY 

 
 This Local Law is in accordance with Article 18 of the New York State Executive Law, 
Laws of 1981, Chapter 707.  Section 381(2) of the Executive Law allows the county 
government to adopt a local law "providing that it will not enforce the uniform code within the 
county". 
 
 BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Chautauqua as follows:  
 
 ARTICLE  I. 
 
 The Chautauqua County Legislature hereby finds that it is in the best interest of the 
citizens of Chautauqua County that the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building 
Code be administered in Chautauqua County by either the local governments or by the State of 
New York because (a) county-wide administration of the code would entail significantly higher 
inherent costs, (b) many local governments already have a mechanism to administer the code, 
and (c) local governments are in a better position to efficiently administer and enforce the code. 
 
 ARTICLE  II. 
 
 Chautauqua County will not enforce or administer the New York State Uniform Fire 
Prevention and Building Code. 
 
 ARTICLE  III. 
 
 This Local Law shall be in full force and effect from and after January 1, 1985. 
 
Adopted by Legislature: 5/23/84      R/C Vote: 21 Yes; 4 No  (No's: Kidder, Malcolm, Stanley,  
                                  Wilcox) 
Public Hearing: 6/7/84 
Adopted as LL 2-84 
 


